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INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD

Lea las siguientes instrucciones 
atentamente antes de usar el 
producto. Guarde este manual 
para futuras referencias o nuevos 
usuarios.
-	 Este aparato pueden 

utilizarlo niños con edad de 
8 años y superior y personas 
con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas o falta de 
experiencia y conocimiento, si 
se les ha dado la supervisión 
o formación apropiadas 
respecto al uso del aparato 
de una manera segura y 
comprenden los peligros que 
implica. Los niños no deben 
jugar con el aparato. La 
limpieza y el mantenimiento 
a realizar por el usuario no 
deben realizarlos los niños sin 
supervisión.

-	 El aparato debe estar 
alimentado a muy baja tensión 
de seguridad establecida en el 
marcado del producto.

-	 Asegúrese de que el voltaje 
de red coincida con el voltaje 

especificado en la etiqueta de 
clasificación del producto y de 
que el enchufe tenga toma de 
tierra.

-	 Este aparato está diseñado 
exclusivamente para uso 
doméstico quedando excluido 
su uso en bares, restaurantes, 
granjas, hoteles, moteles y 
oficinas.

-	 Por razones de higiene, no 
comparta el dispositivo con 
otras personas.

-	 No sumerja el cable, el enchufe 
o cualquier otra parte del 
producto en agua o cualquier 
otro líquido, ni exponga las 
conexiones eléctricas al agua. 
Asegúrese de que tiene las 
manos completamente secas 
antes de tocar el enchufe o 
encender el producto.

-	 ADVERTENCIA: mantener 
seco el aparato.

-	 Una vez encendido, el 
dispositivo no debe entrar 
en contacto con el pelo de la 
cabeza ni de las pestañas para 
evitar peligro de daño y para 
evitar que la máquina se dañe 
o bloquee.
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-	 No reemplace ni modifique 
ninguna de las partes del 
producto. Hacerlo implica 
riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

-	 Las personas con respuesta 
inmunológica reducida, 
diabetes mellitus, hemofilia 
o inmunodeficiencia deben 
consultar a su médico antes 
de utilizar el dispositivo.

-	 Utilice el dispositivo 
únicamente para depilar pelo 
y siga las instrucciones del 
presente manual para hacerlo.

-	 No lo utilice para depilar pelos 
en zonas con heridas abiertas, 
cortes, quemaduras, verrugas, 
lunares, piel quemada por el 
sol o venas varicosas.

-	 No utilice el dispositivo si tiene 
la piel irritada o infectada, por 
ejemplo, psoriasis o eczema.

-	 No utilice el dispositivo para 
depilar pelo de la cara, cabeza, 
pecho, cejas, pestañas.

-	 Este aparato contiene baterías 
que no son reemplazables.

Instrucciones de la batería
-	 El aparato incluye una batería 

de ion-litio, no la queme ni 
la exponga a temperaturas 
altas, ya que podría explotar.

-	 La batería puede presentar 
fugas en condiciones 
extremas. Si la batería 
gotea, no toque el líquido. 
Si el líquido entra en 
contacto con la piel, lávese 
inmediatamente con agua 
y jabón. Si el líquido entra 
en contacto con los ojos, 
láveselos de forma inmediata 
con abundante agua limpia 
durante un mínimo de 10 
minutos y busque asistencia 
médica. Utilice guantes 
para manejar la batería y 
deséchela inmediatamente 
de acuerdo con la normativa 
local.

-	 Cargue la batería al completo 
si es nueva o antes de utilizar 
el producto por primera vez 
después de un periodo largo 
de inactividad.

-	 Asegúrese siempre de que la 
batería está cargada al 100 
% si no se ha utilizado en 
mucho tiempo.
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-	 La ingestión de pilas y baterías 
puede provocar quemaduras, 
perforación de partes blandas 
y la muerte. Pueden provocarse 
quemaduras graves en las dos 
horas siguientes a la ingesta.

-	 En caso de ingerir pilas o 
baterías acuda rápidamente a 
su centro médico más cercano.



6 DEPILADORA DE ARRANQUE MULTIFUNCIÓN

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these instructions 
thoroughly before using the 
appliance. Keep this instruction 
manual for future reference or 
new users.
-	 This appliance can be used 

by children aged 8 years 
and above and people with 
reduced physical, sensory, 
or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children 
must not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance should not be 
carried out by unsupervised 
children.

-	 The appliance must be 
powered at a low safety 
voltage as stated on the 
marking.

-	 Ensure that the mains voltage 
matches the voltage specified 
on the device rating label and 
that the plug is earthed.

-	 This appliance is designed for 
domestic use only and is not 
intended for bars, restaurants, 
farmhouses, hotels, motels, 
and offices.

-	 For hygienic reasons, do not 
share this appliance with 
other people.

-	 Do not immerse the cable, plug, 
or any other non-removable 
part of the device in water 
or any other liquid or expose 
electrical connections to 
water. Make sure your hands 
are dry before handling the 
plug or switching on the 
device.

-	 WARNING: keep the appliance 
dry.

-	 When switched on, the 
appliance must never come in 
contact with the hair on your 
your head or eyelashes to 
prevent any injury hazard as 
well as to prevent blockage or 
damage to the appliance.

-	 Do not exchange or manipulate 
any part of it. Otherwise, there 
is risk of electric shock.

-	 People with reduced 
immunological response or 
that suffer from diabetes 
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mellitus, haemophilia or 
immunodeficiency must 
consult their doctor before 
using the device.

-	 Use the device only for hair 
removal and following the 
instructions in this manual.

-	 Do not remove hair from areas 
with open wounds, cuts, 
burns, warts, moles, sun burnt 
skin or varicose veins.

-	 Do not use the appliance if 
you are suffering from a skin 
irritation, skin infections like 
psoriasis or eczema.

-	 Do not use the appliance for 
removing hair from your face, 
head, chest, eyebrows, or 
eyelashes.

-	 The appliance has batteries 
that cannot be replaced.

Battery instructions
-	 This appliance includes 

a Li-ion battery. Do not 
incinerate or expose it to 
high temperatures, as it may 
explode.

-	 The battery may leak under 
extreme conditions. Do not 
touch any liquid that leaks 
from the battery. If the liquid 
gets into contact with skin, 

wash immediately with soap 
and water. If the liquid gets 
into the eyes, wash them 
immediately with clean water 
for a minimum of 10 minutes 
and seek medical attention. 
Wear gloves to handle the 
battery and dispose of it 
immediately in accordance 
with local regulations.

-	 Before a new battery is used 
or the battery is used for the 
first time after long-term 
storage, fully charge the 
battery.

-	 When the device is stored and 
not used for long periods of 
time, ensure that the battery 
pack is fully charged.

-	 Battery ingestion can cause 
burns, soft tissue perforation 
and death. Severe burns may 
occur within two hours of 
ingestion.

-	 In case of battery ingestion, 
please seek medical help 
immediately.
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-	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
die Netzspannung mit der auf 
dem Typenschild des Produkts 
angegebenen Spannung 
übereinstimmt und dass der 
Stecker geerdet ist.

-	 Dieses Gerät ist nur für den 
Hausgebrauch bestimmt und 
darf nicht in Bars, Restaurants, 
Bauernhöfen, Hotels, Motels 
und Büros verwendet werden.

-	 Aus hygienischen Gründen 
teilen Sie das Gerät nicht mit 
anderen.

-	 Tauchen Sie das Netzkabel, 
den Stecker oder jegliche 
nicht entfernbaren Teile des 
Gerätes nicht ins Wasser oder 
andere Flüssigkeiten ein und 
lassen Sie die elektrischen 
Anschlüsse nicht mit Wasser 
in Berührung kommen.  Sorgen 
Sie dafür, dass Ihre Hände 
völlig trocken sind, bevor Sie 
die Steckdose berühren oder 
das Gerät einschalten.

-	 WARNUNG: Halten Sie das 
Gerät trocken.

-	 Nach dem Einschalten muss 
das Gerät nicht in Kontakt mit 
dem Kopfhaar oder Wimper 
kommen, um Personenschäden 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise 
aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das 
Produkt verwenden. Bewahren 
Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 
zum Nachschlagen oder für neue 
Benutzer auf.
-	 Dieses Gerät kann von 

Kindern ab 8 Jahren und 
darüber sowie von Personen 
mit verringerten physischen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Wissen 
benutzt werden, wenn sie 
beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich 
des sicheren Gebrauchs des 
Geräts unterwiesen wurden 
und die daraus resultierenden 
Gefahren verstehen. Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Reinigung und 
Wartung durch den Benutzer 
sollten nicht von Kindern 
ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt 
werden.

-	 Das Gerät muss mit der auf 
der Produktkennzeichnung 
angegebenen sehr niedrigen 
S i c h e r h e i t s s p a n n u n g 
betrieben werden.



9DEPILADORA DE ARRANQUE MULTIFUNCIÓN

Augenbrauen oder Wimpern.
-	 Dieses Gerät enthält Batterien, 

die nicht austauschbar sind.

Akku/Batterieanleitungen
-	 Das Gerät enthält einen 

Lithium-Ionen-Akku. Setzen 
Sie ihn nicht Verbrennungen 
oder hohen Temperaturen 
aus, da er explodieren könnte.

-	 Unter extremen Bedingungen 
kann die Batterie/Akku 
auslaufen. Wenn die Akkus/
Batterie ausläuft, berühren Sie 
die Flüssigkeit nicht. Falls die 
Flüssigkeiten in Kontakt mit 
dem Haut kommt, waschen 
Sie sich sofort mit Wasser und 
Seife. Falls die Flüssigkeit in 
Kontakt mit den Augen kommt, 
waschen Sie sich die Augen 
während mindestens 10 
Minuten und suchen Sie sich 
ärztliche Hilfe auf. Tragen Sie 
beim Umgang mit dem Akku 
Handschuhe und entsorgen 
Sie ihn umgehend gemäß den 
örtlichen Vorschriften.

-	 Laden Sie den Akku 
vollständig, wenn er neue ist 
oder bevor Sie das Gerät das 
erste Mal nach einem langen 

und Blockierungen am Gerät 
zu vermeiden.

-	 Ersetzen Sie oder modifizieren 
Sie keinen Teil des Geräts. 
Es besteht Gefahr eines 
Stromschlags.

-	 Menschen mit reduzierter 
Immunantwort, Diabetes 
mellitus, Bluterkrankheit 
oder Immunschwäche 
vor Erstanwendung Artz 
befragen.

-	 Benutzen Sie das Gerät 
ausschließlich zum 
Epilieren und folgen Sie 
die Anweisungen in dieser 
B e d i e n u n g s a n l e i t u n g 
beschrieben, um das Gerät zu 
betreiben.

-	 Epiliergerät nicht bei 
offenen Wunden, 
Schnittwunden, Sonnenbrand, 
Warzen, Muttermale, 
sonnenverbrannte Haut oder 
Krampfadern.

-	 Epiliergerät nicht bei gereizter 
und infizierter Haut benutzen. 
Zum Beispiel Psoriasis oder 
Ekzem.

-	 Verwenden Sie niemals das 
Gerät, um Haare ins Gesicht, 
Kopfhaare, von der Brust, 
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Zeitraum benutzen. 
-	 Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass 

der Akku 100 % geladen ist, 
wenn er vor langem nicht 
benutzt wurde.

-	 Das Verschlucken von 
Batterien und Akkus kann zu 
Verbrennungen, Perforation 
von Weichteilen und zum 
Tod führen. Schwere 
Verbrennungen können 
innerhalb von zwei Stunden 
nach Verschlucken auftreten.

-	 Im Falle des Verschluckens 
von Batterien oder Akkus, 
suchen Sie sofort einen 
Arzt in der nächstgelegenen 
medizinischen Einrichtung auf.
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Contenido de la caja
-	 Depiladora
-	 Cabezal de afeitado
-	 Cabezal de depilación
-	 Cabezal recortador
-	 Cabezal cepillo de limpieza facial
-	 Cabezal masajeador rodante
-	 Cabezal lima quitacallos
-	 Base de carga
-	 Cable USB
-	 Este manual de instrucciones

3. FUNCIONAMIENTO

3.1. Carga de la depiladora
-	 Para cargar la depiladora, inserte la clavija 

pequeña del adaptador en la toma situada en 
la parte inferior del producto y, a continuación, 
conecte el adaptador a la toma de corriente.

-	 También puede conectar la clavija del 
adaptador a la base de carga y colocar la 
depiladora en esta.

-	 Cuando esté cargando, se encenderá el 
indicador luminoso de color rojo.

-	 El proceso de carga dura aproximadamente 
1,5 horas. Cuando haya finalizado, el indicador 
luminoso se apagará.

3.2. Instrucciones de uso
-	 Encender la depiladora

1.	 Pulse dos veces el icono táctil de 
encendido/apagado para poner 
en marcha la depiladora. En este 
momento, el indicador luminoso se 
encenderá de color azul.

2.	 A continuación, pulse dos veces el 
icono táctil de selección de la potencia 
para aumentarla. En este momento, el 
indicador luminoso se encenderá de 
color verde. 

1. PIEZAS Y COMPONENTES

Fig. 1
1.	 Cubierta para zonas pequeñas
2.	 Cabezal de depilación
3.	 Icono táctil de encendido/apagado
4.	 Icono táctil de selección de potencia
5.	 Base de carga
6.	 Cabezal cepillo de limpieza facial
7.	 Cabezal lima quitacallos
8.	 Cabezal recortador
9.	 Cabezal de afeitado
10.	 Cabezal masajeador rodante

NOTA:
Los gráficos de este manual son representaciones 
esquemáticas y puede que no coincidan 
exactamente con los del producto.

2. ANTES DE USAR

-	 Este aparato presenta un embalaje diseñado 
para protegerlo durante su transporte. Saque 
el aparato de su caja y retire todo el material 
de embalaje. Puede guardar la caja original 
y otros elementos del embalaje en un lugar 
seguro para prevenir daños en el aparato 
si necesita transportarlo en el futuro. Si 
desea deshacerse del embalaje original, 
asegúrese de reciclar todos los elementos 
correctamente.

-	 Asegúrese de que todas las piezas y 
componentes están incluidos y en buen 
estado. Si faltara alguno o no estuviera en 
buen estado, contacte de forma inmediata 
con el Servicio de Atención Técnica Oficial de 
Cecotec.

-	 No retire el número de serie del producto, 
para mantener una correcta trazabilidad de su 
equipo en caso de solicitar asistencia.
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Nota: Si el indicador luminoso comienza a 
parpadear, significa que el nivel de batería es bajo.

3.	 Para apagar la depiladora, pulse dos 
veces el icono táctil de encendido/
apagado.

-	 Colocar y retirar los cabezales
1.	 Coloque el cabezal que desee utilizar en 

el aparato. Cuando esté correctamente 
encajado, escuchará un clic.

2.	 Para extraer el cabezal, mantenga 
pulsado el botón situado en la parte 
posterior del aparato y tire del cabezal 
hacia arriba.

Nota: El cabezal masajeador rodante y el cabezal 
cepillo de limpieza facial comparten base. Para 
cambiar uno por otro, tire de la parte superior del 
cabezal hasta separarlo de la base y coloque el 
otro cabezal, presionando hasta escuchar un clic. 
Una vez montado el cabezal deseado, colóquelo 
sobre el cuerpo de la depiladora.

-	 Cabezal de afeitado
Este cabezal puede utilizarse bajo el agua o 
en seco. Si desea utilizar algún tipo de crema 
hidratante, aplíquese después de depilarse.

Para que el proceso de depilación sea más suave 
e indoloro, lávese la piel con su jabón de ducha 
habitual antes de usar el aparato.
Después de la depilación, la piel puede irritarse un 
poco; esto es normal. 
Cuando utilice el aparato, asegúrese de que quede 
plano sobre la piel.   
Si utiliza este producto en zonas sensibles, utilice 
la mano que tiene libre para estirar la piel. Si utiliza 
este producto en la zona de las axilas, coloque 
la mano detrás de la cabeza para tensar la piel 
y mueva la depiladora lentamente en dirección 
contraria a la del crecimiento del vello.

-	 Cabezal de masaje
Utilice el cabezal de masaje para relajar los 
músculos faciales.

-	 Cabezal de cepillo de limpieza facial
Este cabezal es adecuado para exfoliar, limpiar 
los poros, reducir la producción de sebo de las 
pieles grasas, y eliminar la piel muerta, el acné, 
los puntos negros y otras imperfecciones.

-	 Cabezal de depilación (de arranque)
Para utilizar este cabezal correctamente, 
colóquelo en ángulo recto con respecto a la 
piel y muévalo en dirección contraria a la del 
crecimiento del vello.
Se recomienda bañarse con agua caliente 
durante 15 minutos antes de realizar la 
depilación, para minimizar el dolor.

-	 Cabezal lima quitacallos
En primer lugar, ponga los pies a remojo y, 
después, séquelos bien. Una vez secos, utilice 
el cabezal. Ponga la lima sobre su piel con 
delicadeza, no ejerza demasiada presión para no 
causar heridas en la piel.
Cuando haya terminado, enjuáguese los pies y 
aplíquese una crema hidratante.

-	 Cabezal recortador
Este cabezal sirve para recortar el vello de las 
zonas de difícil acceso.
Utilice el cabezal colocándolo plano sobre la piel 
para recortar el vello. Si desea realizar un corte 
más preciso, colóquelo de manera perpendicular.
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4. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

-	 Asegúrese de apagar el aparato y 
desconectarlo de la toma de corriente antes 
de limpiarlo.

-	 No utilice aire comprimido, esponjas, polvos o 
productos de limpieza abrasivos para limpiar 
el producto.

-	 No sumerja el aparato en agua ni en cualquier 
otro líquido.

-	 Utilice un paño suave y húmedo con un poco 
de agua para limpiar la superficie del producto.

-	 Seque cuidadosamente el dispositivo 
después de limpiarlo.

-	 Se recomienda desinfectar el cabezal de 
depilación con alcohol de forma periódica.

-	 Para limpiar los cabezales de depilación y 
afeitado, retírelos, elimine el vello del interior 
con un cepillo limpio y, después, enjuáguelos 
con agua fría. Cuando estén completamente 
secos, vuelva a colocarlos en su sitio.

-	 Para evitar el desgaste de los cabezales de 
afeitado y recortador, después de la limpieza, 
lubrique el cabezal y ponga la depiladora 
en marcha a la potencia más baja. Cuando 
la cuchilla esté completamente lubricada, 
apáguela. 
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5. RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Posible Causa Posible Solución

La depiladora no enciende. 1.	 La batería está descargada.
2.	 Depiladora no conectada 

correctamente.
3.	 No ha pulsado dos veces el 

botón táctil de encendido.

1.	 Cargue la depiladora durante 
el tiempo recomendado.

2.	 Asegúrese de que el cable 
esté bien conectado.

3.	 Pulse el botón táctil dos 
veces seguidas.

La depiladora hace un ruido 
inusual.

1.	 Cabezal mal instalado.
2.	 Obstrucción interna.

1.	 Retire y vuelva a instalar el 
cabezal correctamente.

2.	 Apague la depiladora y 
límpiela.

La batería no se carga. 1.	 Cable de carga defectuoso.
2.	 Puerto de carga sucio.

1.	 Pruebe con otro cable de 
carga.

2.	 Limpie el puesto de carga 
cuidadosamente.

La depiladora se calienta 
demasiado.

1.	 Uso continúo prolongado. 1.	 Apague la depiladora y deje 
que se enfríe.

6. ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Referencia del producto: EU01_103261
Producto: Depiladora de arranque multifunción

Depiladora: Entrada: 5 V⎓, 1 A
Batería: Ion litio, 3.7 V, 600 mAh, 2.22 Wh
IPX6

Para la recarga de la batería se recomienda utilizar 
un adaptador con las siguientes características:
Entrada: 100-240 V~, 50/60 Hz
Salida: 5 V ⎓, 1 A
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9. COPYRIGHT

Los derechos de propiedad intelectual sobre los 
textos de este manual pertenecen a CECOTEC 
INNOVACIONES, S.L. Quedan reservados todos 
los derechos. El contenido de esta publicación no 
podrá, ni en parte ni en su totalidad, reproducirse, 
almacenarse en un sistema de recuperación, 
transmitirse o distribuirse por ningún medio 
(electrónico, mecánico, fotocopia, grabación o 
similar) sin la previa autorización de CECOTEC 
INNOVACIONES, S.L. 

Las especificaciones técnicas pueden cambiar 
sin notificación previa para mejorar la calidad del 
producto.
Fabricado en China | Diseñado en España

7. RECICLAJE DE APARATOS ELÉC-
TRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS

Este símbolo indica que, de 
acuerdo con las normativas 
aplicables, el producto y/o la 
batería deberán desecharse de 

manera independiente de los residuos domésticos. 
Cuando este producto alcance el final de su vida 
útil, deberás extraer las pilas/baterías/
acumuladores y llevarlo a un punto de recogida 
designado por las autoridades locales. 
Para obtener información detallada acerca de la 
forma más adecuada de desechar sus aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos y/o las correspondientes 
baterías, el consumidor deberá contactar con las 
autoridades locales.
El cumplimiento de las pautas anteriores ayudará 
a proteger el medio ambiente.

8. GARANTÍA Y SAT

Cecotec responderá ante el usuario o consumidor 
final de cualquier falta de conformidad que exista 
en el momento de la entrega del producto en los 
términos, condiciones y plazos que establece la 
normativa aplicable.
Se recomienda que las reparaciones se efectúen 
por personal especializado.
Si detecta una incidencia con el producto o tiene 
alguna consulta, póngase en contacto con el 
Servicio de Asistencia Técnica oficial de Cecotec a 
través del número de teléfono +34 (96) 0666757 
y el correo electrónico koenic@cecotec.es.
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1. PARTS AND COMPONENTS

Fig. 1
1.	 Cover for small areas
2.	 Epilation head
3.	 Power icon
4.	 Power selection icon
5.	 Charging base
6.	 Facial cleaning brush head
7.	 Callus remover file head
8.	 Hair-trimming head
9.	 Shaving head
10.	 Rolling massage head

NOTE:
The graphics in this manual are schematic 
representations and may not exactly match the 
device.

2. BEFORE USE

-	 This appliance is packaged in a way as to 
protect it during transport. Take the appliance 
out of its box and remove all packaging 
materials. You can keep the original box and 
other packaging elements in a safe place 
to prevent damage to the appliance if you 
need to transport it in the future. In case the 
original packaging is disposed of, make sure all 
packaging materials are recycled accordingly.

-	 Make sure all parts and components are 
included and in good conditions. If there is any 
piece missing or in bad conditions, contact 
the official Cecotec Technical Support Service 
immediately.

-	 Do not remove the serial number of the 
appliance to keep a correct traceability of it in 
case of assistance.

Box content
-	 Epilator
-	 Shaving head
-	 Epilation head
-	 Hair-trimming head
-	 Facial cleaning brush head
-	 Rolling massage head
-	 Callus remover file head
-	 Charging base
-	 USB cable
-	 Instruction manual

3. OPERATION

3.1. Charging the epilator
-	 To charge the epilator, insert the small plug of 

the adapter into the socket on the bottom of 
the appliance, then plug the adapter into the 
mains socket.

-	 You can also connect the adapter plug to the 
charging base and place the epilator in the 
charging base.

-	 The indicator light will turn on red when 
charging.

-	 The charging process takes approximately 
1.5 hours. When finished, the indicator light 
will switch off.

3.2. Operating instructions
-	 Switching on the epilator

1.	 Press the power icon twice to start 
the epilator. At this point, the indicator 
light will switch on blue.

2.	 Then, press the power selection icon 
twice to increase the power. At this 
point, the indicator light will switch on 
green. 

Note: if the indicator light starts flashing, it means 
that the battery level is low.
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-	 Facial cleaning brush head
This head is suitable for exfoliating, cleansing 
pores, reducing sebum production of oily skin, and 
removing dead skin, acne, blackheads and other 
blemishes.

-	 Epilation head 
To use this head correctly, position it at right 
angles to the skin and move it against the 
direction of hair growth.
It is recommended to take a hot bath for 15 
minutes before epilation to minimise pain.

-	 Callus remover file head
First, soak your feet and then dry them thoroughly. 
Once dry, use the head. Put the file on your skin 
gently, do not exert too much pressure so as not 
to injure the skin.
When you have finished, rinse your feet and apply 
a moisturiser.

-	 Hair-trimming head
This head is used to trim hair in hard-to-reach 
areas.
Use the head by laying it flat on the skin to trim 
the hair. If you want to make a more precise cut, 
position it perpendicularly.

4. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

-	 Before cleaning the appliance, switch it off 
and disconnect it from the mains.

-	 Do not use compressed air, abrasive cleaners, 
or scouring pads to clean the appliance.

-	 Do not immerse the appliance in water or any 
other liquid or place it under running water.

-	 Use a soft damp cloth with some water to 
clean the appliance surface.

-	 Thoroughly dry the appliance after cleaning 
it.

3.	 To switch off the appliance, press the 
power icon twice.

-	 Fitting and removing the heads
1.	 Place the head you wish to use on 

the appliance. You will hear it click into 
place if correctly installed.

2.	 To remove the head, press and hold the 
button on the back of the appliance 
and pull the head upwards.

Note: the rolling massage head and the facial 
cleansing brush head share the same base. To 
replace one head with the other, pull the top of 
the head away from the base and insert the other 
head, pressing down until you hear a click. Once 
the desired head is attached, place it on the body 
of the epilator.

-	 Shaving head
This head can be used underwater or in dry 
conditions. If you want to use some kind of 
moisturiser, apply it after depilation.

To make the epilation process gentler and 
painless, wash your skin with your usual soap 
before using the appliance.
After epilation, the skin may become slightly 
irritated; this is normal. 
When using the appliance, make sure that it lies 
flat on the skin.   
If you use this appliance on sensitive areas, use 
your free hand to stretch the skin. When using this 
appliance on the underarm area, place your hand 
behind your head to tighten the skin and move 
the epilator slowly against the direction of hair 
growth.

-	 Massage head
Use the massage head to relax the facial muscles.
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-	 It is recommended to regularly disinfect the 
epilation head with alcohol.

-	 To clean the epilation and shaving heads, 
remove them, remove the hair inside with a 
clean brush and then rinse them with cold 
water. When they are completely dry, put 
them back in place.

-	 To prevent wear and tear on the shaving 
and hair-trimming heads, after cleaning, 
lubricate the head and run the epilator at the 
lowest power setting. When the blade is fully 
lubricated, switch it off. 

5. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Possible solution

The epilator does not switch 
on

1.	 Battery is discharged.
2.	 The epilator is not connected 

correctly.
3.	 You have not pressed the 

power icon twice.

1.	 Charge the epilator for the 
recommended time.

2.	 Make sure that the cable is 
properly connected.

3.	 Press the icon twice in 
succession.

The epilator makes an unusual 
noise

1.	 Incorrectly installed head.
2.	 Internal obstruction.

1.	 Remove and reinstall the 
head correctly.

2.	 Switch off the epilator and 
clean it.

The battery does not charge 1.	 Defective charging cable.
2.	 Dirty charging port.

1.	 Try a different charging 
cable.

2.	 Clean the charging port 
carefully.

The epilator gets too hot 1.	 Prolonged continuous use. 1.	 Switch off the epilator and 
let it cool down.
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6. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Product reference:  EU01_103261
Product: Depiladora de arranque multifunción

Epilator: Input: 5 V⎓, 1 A
Battery: Lithium-ion, 3.7 V, 600 mAh, 2.22 Wh
IPX6

To recharge the battery, it is recommended to use 
an adapter with the following characteristics:
Input: 100-240 V~, 50/60 Hz
Output: 5 V ⎓, 1 A

Technical specifications may change without prior 
notification to improve product quality.
Made in China | Designed in Spain

7. DISPOSAL OF OLD ELECTRICAL 
AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES

This symbol indicates that, 
according to the applicable 
regulations, the product and/or 
batteries must be disposed of 

separately from household waste. When this 
product reaches the end of its shelf life, you 
should dispose of the cells/batteries/accumulators 
and take them to a collection point designated by 
the local authorities. 
Consumers must contact their local authorities 
or retailer for information concerning the correct 
disposal of old appliances and/or their batteries.
Compliance with the above guidelines will help 
protecting the environment.

8. TECHNICAL SUPPORT AND WAR-
RANTY

Cecotec shall be liable to the end user or 
consumer for any lack of conformity that exists 
at the time of delivery of the product under the 
terms, conditions and deadlines established by 
the applicable regulations.
Repairs should be carried out by qualified 
personnel.
If at any moment you detect any problem with 
your product or have any doubt, do not hesitate 
to contact the official Cecotec Technical Support 
Service at +34 (96) 0666757 or by email at 
koenic@cecotec.es

9. COPYRIGHT

The intellectual property rights over the 
texts in this manual belong to CECOTEC 
INNOVACIONES, S.L. All rights reserved. The 
contents of this publication may not, in whole 
or in part, be reproduced, stored in a retrieval 
system, transmitted, or distributed by any means 
(electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording 
or similar) without the prior authorization of 
CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, S.L. 
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1. TEILE UND KOMPONENTEN

Abb. 1
1.	 Abdeckung für kleine Flächen 
2.	 Epilier Kopf
3.	 Ein/Aus-Symbol
4.	 Berührungssymbol für die 

Leistungsauswahl 
5.	 Ladestation
6.	 Bürstenkopf für die Gesichtsreinigung
7.	 Messschieberfeilenkopf
8.	 Trimmer Kopf
9.	 Scherkopf
10.	 Rollender Massagekopf

HINWEIS:
Die Grafiken in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind 
schematische Darstellungen und entsprechen 
möglicherweise nicht genau dem Gerät.

2. VOR DEM GEBRAUCH

-	 Dieses Gerät ist so verpackt, dass es 
während des Transports geschützt 
bleibt. Nehmen Sie das Gerät aus der 
Verpackung und entfernen Sie das gesamte 
Verpackungsmaterial. Bewahren Sie die 
Verpackung an einem sicheren Ort auf, damit 
das Gerät nicht beschädigt wird, wenn Sie 
es später transportieren müssen. Wenn Sie 
die Originalverpackung entsorgen möchten, 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie alle Teile 
korrekt recyceln.

-	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile und 
Komponenten enthalten und in gutem 

Zustand sind. Wenn die Lieferung fehlt oder 
nicht in gutem Zustand ist, kontaktieren Sie 
den offiziellen technischen Kundendienst von 
Cecotec.

-	 Entfernen Sie nicht die Seriennummer des 
Produkts, um eine korrekte Rückverfolgbarkeit 
Ihres Geräts im Falle eines Hilfeersuchens zu 
gewährleisten.

Vollständiger Inhalt
-	 Epiliergerät
-	 Scherkopf
-	 Epilier Kopf
-	 Trimmer Kopf
-	 Bürstenkopf für die Gesichtsreinigung
-	 Rollender Massagekopf
-	 Messschieberfeilenkopf
-	 Ladestation
-	 USB Kabel
-	 Diese Bedienungsanleitung

3. BEDIENUNG

3.1 Aufladen des Epilierers
-	 Um den Epilierer aufzuladen, stecken Sie den 

kleinen Stecker des Adapters in die Buchse 
an der Unterseite des Geräts und dann den 
Adapter in die Netzsteckdose.

-	 Sie können den Adapterstecker auch an die 
Ladestation anschließen und den Epilierer in 
die Ladestation stellen.

-	 Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die rote 
Kontrollleuchte auf.

-	 Der Ladevorgang dauert etwa 1,5 
Stunden. Wenn Sie fertig sind, erlischt die 
Kontrollleuchte.
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3.2. Anweisungen für die Verwendung
-	 Epilierer einschalten

1.	 Drücken Sie zweimal auf das Touch-
Symbol Ein/Aus, um den Epilierer 
zu starten. Jetzt leuchtet die 
Kontrollleuchte blau.

2.	 Drücken Sie dann zweimal 
auf das Touch-Symbol für die 
Leistungsauswahl, um die Leistung 
zu erhöhen. Jetzt leuchtet die 
Kontrollleuchte grün. 

Hinweis: Wenn die Anzeigeleuchte zu blinken 
beginnt, ist der Batteriestand niedrig.

3.	 Um den Epilierer auszuschalten, 
drücken Sie zweimal auf das Ein/
Aus-Tastsymbol.

-	 Montage und Demontage der Köpfe
1.	 Setzen Sie den Kopf, den Sie 

verwenden möchten, auf das Gerät. 
Wenn er richtig montiert ist, hören Sie 
ein Klicken. 

2.	 Um den Kopf abzunehmen, halten Sie 
die Taste auf der Rückseite des Geräts 
gedrückt und ziehen Sie den Kopf nach 
oben.

Hinweis: Der rollende Massagekopf und der 
Bürstenkopf für die Gesichtsreinigung haben eine 
gemeinsame Basis. Um einen Kopf durch einen 
anderen zu ersetzen, ziehen Sie den Kopf oben 
von der Basis weg und setzen den anderen Kopf 
ein, indem Sie ihn nach unten drücken, bis Sie 
ein Klicken hören.  Sobald der gewünschte Kopf 
montiert ist, setzen Sie ihn auf das Gehäuse des 
Epilierers.

-	 Scherkopf
Dieser Kopf kann unter Wasser oder 
trocken verwendet werden. Wenn Sie eine 

Feuchtigkeitscreme verwenden möchten, tragen 
Sie sie nach der Enthaarung auf.

Um den Epilier Vorgang sanfter und schmerzloser 
zu gestalten, waschen Sie Ihre Haut vor der 
Anwendung des Geräts mit Ihrer üblichen 
Duschseife.
Nach der Epilation kann die Haut leicht gereizt 
sein; das ist normal. 
Achten Sie bei der Verwendung des Geräts darauf, 
dass es flach auf der Haut liegt.   
Wenn Sie dieses Produkt an empfindlichen Stellen 
verwenden, dehnen Sie die Haut mit Ihrer freien 
Hand. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt im Achselbereich 
verwenden, legen Sie Ihre Hand hinter den 
Kopf, um die Haut zu straffen, und bewegen Sie 
den Epilierer langsam gegen die Richtung des 
Haarwuchses.

-	 Massagekopf
Verwenden Sie den Massagekopf, um die 
Gesichtsmuskeln zu entspannen.

-	 Bürstenkopf für die Gesichtsreinigung
Dieser Kopf eignet sich zum Peeling, zur Reinigung 
der Poren, zur Reduzierung der Talgproduktion 
bei fettiger Haut und zur Entfernung von 
abgestorbener Haut, Akne, Mitessern und 
anderen Unreinheiten.

-	 Epilier Kopf (Vorspeise)
Um diesen Kopf richtig zu verwenden, 
positionieren Sie ihn im rechten Winkel zur Haut 
und bewegen Sie ihn gegen die Richtung des 
Haarwachstums. 
Es wird empfohlen, vor dem Waxing 15 Minuten 
lang in heißem Wasser zu baden, um die 
Schmerzen zu minimieren.
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-	 Messschieberfeilenkopf
Weichen Sie Ihre Füße zunächst ein und trocknen 
Sie sie dann gründlich ab.  Nach dem Trocknen 
können Sie den Kopf verwenden. Setzen Sie die 
Feile sanft auf Ihre Haut, üben Sie nicht zu viel 
Druck aus, um die Haut nicht zu verletzen.
Danach spülen Sie Ihre Füße ab und tragen eine 
Feuchtigkeitscreme auf.

-	 Trimmer Kopf
Dieser Kopf wird zum Trimmen von Haaren an 
schwer zugänglichen Stellen verwendet.
Verwenden Sie den Kopf, indem Sie ihn flach auf 
die Haut legen, um die Haare zu trimmen. Wenn 
Sie einen präziseren Schnitt machen wollen, 
positionieren Sie ihn senkrecht.

4. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG

-	 Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung 
unbedingt aus und trennen Sie es vom 
Stromnetz.

-	 Verwenden Sie niemals Druckluft, 
Schwämme, Pulver oder Schleifmittel, um das 
Gerät zu reinigen.

-	 Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht ins Wasser oder 
anderen Flüssigkeiten.

-	 Verwenden Sie ein glattes, feuchtes Tuch mit 
ein bisschen Wasser, um den Außenteil des 
Gerätes zu reinigen.

-	 Trocknen Sie das Gerät nach der Reinigung 
sorgfältig ab.

-	 Es wird empfohlen, den Epilier Kopf 
regelmäßig mit Alkohol zu desinfizieren.

-	 Zum Reinigen der Epilier- und Scherköpfe 
nehmen Sie diese ab, entfernen die Haare im 
Inneren mit einer sauberen Bürste und spülen 
sie anschließend mit kaltem Wasser ab. Wenn 
sie vollständig getrocknet sind, bringen Sie 
sie wieder an.

-	 Um den Verschleiß der Scher- und Trimmköpfe 
zu vermeiden, schmieren Sie den Kopf nach 
der Reinigung und lassen Sie den Epilierer auf 
der niedrigsten Leistungsstufe laufen. Wenn 
die Klinge vollständig geschmiert ist, schalten 
Sie sie aus. 
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5. PROBLEMBEHEBUNG

Problem Mögliche Ursache Mögliche Lösung

Der Epilierer lässt sich nicht 
einschalten.

1.	 Der Akku ist entladen.
2.	 Der Epilierer ist nicht richtig 

angeschlossen.
3.	 Sie haben die Einschalttaste 

nicht zweimal gedrückt.

1.	 Laden Sie den Epilierer 
während der empfohlenen 
Zeit auf.

2.	 Vergewissern Sie sich, 
dass das Kabel fest 
angeschlossen ist.

3.	 Drücken Sie die 
Berührungstaste zweimal 
hintereinander.

Der Epilierer macht ein 
ungewöhnliches Geräusch.

1.	 Falsch installierter Kopf.
2.	 Innere Verstopfung.

1.	 Entfernen Sie den Kopf 
und setzen Sie ihn wieder 
richtig ein.

2.	 Schalten Sie den Epilierer 
aus und reinigen Sie ihn.

Der Akku lädt nicht. 1.	 Defektes Ladekabel.
2.	 Verschmutzter 

Ladeanschluss.

1.	 Versuchen Sie ein anderes 
Ladekabel.

2.	 Reinigen Sie die Ladestation 
sorgfältig.

Der Epilierer wird zu heiß. 1.	 Längerer Dauergebrauch. 1.	 Schalten Sie den Epilierer 
aus und lassen Sie ihn 
abkühlen.

6. TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Referenz des Gerätes: EU01_103261
Produkt: Depiladora de arranque multifunción

Epiliergerät: Eingangsstrom: 5 V⎓, 1 A
Akku: Lithium-Ionen, 3,7 V, 600 mAh, 2,22 Wh
IPX6

Zum Aufladen des Akkus wird empfohlen, einen 
Adapter mit den folgenden Eigenschaften zu 
verwenden:
Eingangsstrom: 100-240 V ~, 50/60 Hz
Ausgang: 5 V ⎓, 1 A
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Es wird empfohlen, dass Reparaturen von 
qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden.
Wenn Sie ein Problem mit dem Produkt feststellen 
oder Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
offiziellen technischen Kundendienst von Cecotec 
unter +34 (96) 0666757 oder per E-Mail an 
koenic@cecotec.es.

9. COPYRIGHT

Die geistigen Eigentumsrechte an den Texten in 
dieser Bedienungsleitung liegen bei CECOTEC 
INNOVACIONES, S.L. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Der 
Inhalt dieser Veröffentlichung darf ohne vorherige 
Genehmigung von CECOTEC INNOVACIONES, 
S.L. weder ganz noch teilweise vervielfältigt, in 
einem Wiederherstellungssystem gespeichert, 
übertragen oder verbreitet werden (elektronisch, 
mechanisch, Fotokopie, Aufzeichnung oder 
ähnliches). 

Die technischen Daten können ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung geändert werden, um die 
Produktqualität zu verbessern.
Hergestellt in China | Entworfen in Spanien

7. RECYCLING VON ELEKTRO- UND 
ELEKTRONIKGERÄTEN

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, 
dass das Produkt und/oder die 
Batterie / der Akku gemäß den 
geltenden Vorschriften getrennt 

vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden muss. Wenn 
dieses Produkt das Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer 
erreicht hat, sollten Sie die Batterien/Akkus 
entfernen und es zu einer von den örtlichen 
Behörden bestimmten Sammelstelle bringen. 
Die Verbraucher müssen sich mit Ihren 
örtlichen Behörden oder Einzelhändlern in 
Verbindung setzen, um Informationen über die 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung ihrer Altgeräte und 
/ oder ihre Akkus zu erhalten.
Die Einhaltung der oben genannten Leitlinien 
trägt zum Schutz der Umwelt bei.

8. GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST

Cecotec haftet gegenüber dem Endnutzer oder 
Verbraucher für jegliche Konformitätsmängel, 
die zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung des Produkts 
bestehen, gemäß den in den geltenden 
Vorschriften festgelegten Bedingungen und 
Fristen.
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Cecotec Innovaciones S.L.
Av. Reyes Católicos, 60
46910, Alfafar (Valencia)


